Document Pack

Mark James LLM, DPA, DCA

Prif Weithredwr,

Chief Executive,

Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP

> N
omor Sir Gar B
Carmarthenshire

% Wi o
“nty Cout®

TUESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2017

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE
PLANNING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER,
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM ON THURSDAY,
215" SEPTEMBER, 2017 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS
OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA

Mark James cae

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

&2 PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Janine Owen

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030

E-Mail: Democraticservices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: ADO016-001

o Siv Ga A EICHCYNGORarleinamdani
orer Sir Gar wwwisirgar.lyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire L
¢ %  YOURCOUNciLdoitonline
Uy cont® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



PLANNING COMMITTEE
20 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP - 10 MEMBERS

Councillor Liam Bowen

Councillor Mansel Charles Member of Llanegwad Community Council
Councillor Tyssul Evans Member of Llangyndeyrn Community Council
Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey Member of Kidwelly Town Council

Councillor Ken Howell

Councillor Carys Jones

Councillor Alun Lenny (Chair) Member of Carmarthen Town Council
Councillor Jean Lewis

Councillor Gareth Thomas.
0. Councillor Eirwyn Williams

PO oNoOORWNE

LABOUR GROUP - 6 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Penny Edwards

2. Councillor John James Member of Pembrey & Burry Port Community Council
3.  Councillor Dot Jones Member of Llannon Community Council

4. Councillor Ken Lloyd Member of Carmarthen Town Council

5. Councillor Kevin Madge Member of Cwmamman Town Council

6. Councillor Louvain Roberts

INDEPENDENT GROUP - 4 MEMBERS

Councillor Sue Allen Member of Whitland Town Council
Councillor leuan Davies

Councillor Joseph Davies

Councillor Irfon Jones (Vice-Chair) Member of Bronwydd Community Council

PwphPE

NO SUBSTITUTES ARE ALLOWED AT MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE

w S cacf ECHCWGoRarleinamdani
orer Sir Gar
[...]
n an area at risk of flooding fails to accord with the provisions
of TAN 15.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



ADRODDIAD PENNAETH
CYNLLUNIO,
CYFARWYDDIAETH YR AMGYLCHEDD

REPORT OF THE
HEAD OF PLANNING,
DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT

AR GYFER PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO
CYNGOR SIR CAERFYRDDIN

TO CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY
COUNCIL’S PLANNING COMMITTEE

AR 21 MEDI 2017
ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2017

I’'W BENDERFYNU/
FOR DECISION

Agenda Item 4

Ardal De/

Area South




Mewn perthynas a cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel
ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yn
rhaid iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a
phenderfynu yn eu cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni
ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion
cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath.

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council
has an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property
ownership, Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and
confine their consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to
the merits of the planning issues arising. The Council’s land owning function, or
other interests in the matter, must not be taken into account when determining

such planning applications.

Page 18




COMMITTEE: | PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: 21 SEPTEMBER 2017
REPORT OF: | HEAD OF PLANNING
INDEX -AREA SOUTH
REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL
S/133277 Residential development at land adjoining Maretta, Five Roads, Llanelli,

SA155YT

S/35823 Demolition of the existing dwelling (Hen Goitre) and construction of 1
no 4 bedroom two storey detached dwelling at Hen Goitre, Hendy,
Llanelli, SA4 0YQ

S/35875 Residential development - revised outline planning for 3 detached
dwellings (resubmission of S/33484 - appeal refused 25/11/16) at land
adjacent to Hen Soar Fach, Mynachlog Road, Pontyberem, Llanelli,
SA15 5EY

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL
S/35189 Siting of two detached dwelling houses at land at former Cwmblawd

Sawmills, Llannon Road, Pontyberem, Llanelli, SA15 5NB

Page 19




APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

Page 20




Application No

S/33277

Application Type

Proposal &
Location

Outline

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT LAND ADJOINING MARETTA,
FIVE ROADS, LLANELLI, SA15 5YT

Applicant(s)

Agent

Case Officer
Ward

Date of validation

A COSIMETTI, 6 CLOS-Y-PARC, FIVE ROADS, LLANELLI, SA15
5HB

JCR PLANNING LTD - RICHARD BANKS, 43 POTTERY
STREET, LLANELLI, CARMARTHENSHIRE, SA15 1SU

Gary Glenister
Glyn

29/01/2016

CONSULTATION

Head of Transport — Has no objection subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions.

Head of Social Care, Health and Housing — States that in this particular case, the local
housing needs are best served by securing an offsite contribution equivalent to 20%
affordable housing rather than on site provision.

Llanelli Rural Council — Has no objection provided that access is via Clos Y Parc to the
rear, in the interests of highway safety.

Local Member — County Councillor T J Jones has not commented to date.

Dwr Cymru / Welsh Water — has no adverse comments.

Neighbours/Public — The application has been advertised by the posting of 2 No Site
Notices with 3 No representations received to date raising the following matters.

o Highway & Pedestrian Safety

o There should be no access onto Heol Hen

o Parking on the road is unacceptable

o Frontage plots should be open space

o There should be a mini roundabout at the entrance

o Residential amenity

Page 21




o Noise

o Disturbance
o Over development of the village
o Lack of village facilities
o Lack of Consultation

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
The following applications have been received on the application site.

S/25584 Residential Development
Outline Granted 19 August 2013
Sec106 Signed
Commuted Sum/Open Space/
Affordable Housing 
[...]
.gov.uk/

Application No S/35875

Application Type Outline

Proposal & RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT - REVISED OUTLINE PLANNING
Location FOR 3 DETACHED DWELLINGS (RESUBMISSION OF S/33484 -
APPEAL REFUSED 25/11/16) AT LAND ADJACENT TO, HEN
SOAR FACH, MYNACHLOG ROAD, PONTYBEREM, LLANELLI,

SA15 5EY

Applicant(s) JEFF THOMAS, 17 PARC Y MYNACH, PONTYBEREM,
CARMARTHENSHIRE,

Agent PRIME ARCHITECTURE LTD - CELLAN JONES, UNIT 4, 3
LLANDEILO ROAD, CROSS HANDS, LLANELLI, SA14 6NA

Case Officer Gary Glenister

Ward Pontyberem

Date of validation 25/07/2017

CONSULTEES
Head of Transport — Has no objection subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions.
Pontyberem Community Council — Has not commented to date.

Local Members - County Councillor Liam Bowen is a member of the Planning Committee
and has made no prior comment.

Natural Resources Wales — States that the Afon Berem as it is classed as a minor
watercourse, however there is no objection subject to the imposition of an appropriate
condition requiring a method statement for site clearance.

Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water - Foul and surface water discharge must be drained separately
from the site and no surface water drainage shall be allowed to connect to the public
sewer.

Neighbours/Public - The application has been publicised by the posting of two Site
Notices and 3 No. responses have been received as a result raising the following matters:
. Highway Safety
o Traffic generation
o Queries of Parking — Will residents parking be grass? Will residents be
charged for parking?

Page 36




o Access visibility

o There should be a “One Way” system
o Road alignment
Privacy / Amenity

Human Rights Act.

Trees / Biodiversity
Sewerage/Drainage
Ground Stability

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
The following previous applications have been received on the application site:
S/33484 The construction of a detached

three bed bungalow and two
three bed detached units.

Outline Refused 6 May 2016

Appeal Dismissed 25 November 2016.
D5/3888 Residential
[...]
ter, must not be taken into account when

determining such planning applications.

Page 58




COMMITTEE: | PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: 21 SEPTEMBER 2017
REPORT OF: | HEAD OF PLANNING
INDEX-AREAWEST
REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL
W/35336 Proposed residential dwelling at Land at Frondeg, 2 Bro Rhydybont,
Llanybydder, SA40 9QX
W/35461 Construction of 30 no. residential dwellings and associated site
infrastructure works (amended site) at land at the rear of Cae
Ffynnon, Bancyfelin, Carmarthen, SA33 5DQ
W/35973 New public square, café and small business units to existing public
realm requiring the removal of existing walls/railings at Jacksons
Lane Square, Carmarthen, SA31 1QD
REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL

There are no applications recommended for refusal.

Page 59




APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

Page 60




Application No W/35336

Application Type Outline

Proposal & PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DWELLING AT LAND AT, FRONDEG,

Location 2 BRO RHYDYBONT, LLANYBYDDER, SA40 9QX

Applicant(s) MR & MRS DAVIES, SWN Y NANT, GLANDUAR,
LLANYBYDDER, SA40 9RN

Agent ATLANTIC HOMES, AROSFA, FFOSTRASOL, LLANDYSUL,
CARMARTHEN, SA44 4TB

Case Officer David Roberts

Ward Llanybydder

Date of validation 29/03/2017

CONSULTATIONS
Head of Highways & Transport — Conditional approval.
Llanybydder Community Council - No observations received to date.

Planning Ecology- Has requested a reptile clearance condition be included in any
permission granted

Local Member - County Councillor leuan W Davies is related to the applicants and has
declared an interest in the application.

Land Drainage — Have requested that a Surface Water Drainage scheme condition be
included in any permission granted.

Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water- Have requested that a condition be included that no surface
water/drainage should enter the public sewerage network

Natural Resources Wales — No observations
Neighbours/ Public — Neighbouring properties have been notified of the application and
to date 4 let
[...]
number
of conditions. They have referred to the need to make improvements to the area which
comprise the following:

e a pedestrian crossing plateau on the C2042
e 20mph speed limit on the C2042
e bus stop infrastructure in the vicinity of the site

St Clears Community Council — have responded stating they have many concerns about
the impact of this development on the village of Bancyfelin. They state that there are
undoubtedly some benefits to the development of more housing in the village e.g. more
children in the school, more business for the shop / post office / pub. They comment that
the Town Council has received numerous copies of correspondence sent by residents of
the village noting grave concerns about the development. These are summarised as
follows:

. Changes to the original development
Drop off area for the school is now not included. Current parking issues at the
school and highways safety concerns.
Removal of the permissive path effectively cuts off parts of the village from each
other. Only access is along a longer route with highway safety implications and
likely lead to increased traffic.

Page 69




° Sewerage and Flooding
Unable to access Natural Resources Wales response
Concern about surface water and flooding in the area. Existing issues and removing
natural drainage likely to increase issues which already exist along High St and
cause a flooding problem for residents of the street.
Concern existing surface water would find its way in to the main sewer system.
Query is a risk assessment has been carried out in relation to this.

o Revised access road.
A different access road is proposed to previous scheme.
Concerns over the safety of the new access point
Request for a full safety assessment be carried out in the area
The new access point would mean that the previous access point to the site would
be subject to further development and block up the permissive path which is
currently well used.

° Quality of life of current residents
Concerns abo
[...]
d result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of
Condition Notice

Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including
any other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk)

Page 92


http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/

Application No

W/35973

Application Type

Proposal &
Location

Conservation Area Consent

NEW PUBLIC SQUARE, CAFE AND SMALL BUSINESS UNITS
TO EXISTING PUBLIC REALM REQUIRING THE REMOVAL OF
EXISTING WALLS/RAILINGS AT JACKSONS LANE SQUARE,
CARMARTHEN, SA31 10D

Applicant(s)

Agent

Case Officer
Ward

Date of validation

CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL — MIKE BULL,
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CENTRE, NANT-Y-CI,
CARMARTHEN, SA33 5DR,

CAPITA — MR JAMES MORRIS, MAIN AVENUE, TREFOREST
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PONTYPRIDD, CF37 5BF,

Stuart Willis
Carmarthen South

15/08/2017

CONSULTATIONS

Carmarthen Town Council — Have not commented on the Conservation Area Consent.
Comments were made on the full planning application which did not object to the proposal
but made recommendations:

Local Member - County Councillor G John and A Lenny (Chair of the Planning
Committee) have not commented to date.

Neighbours/Public - The application has been publicised by the posting of Site Notices
and advertised in the local press with no responses having been received to date.

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The following previous applications have been received on the application site:-

W/35554 New public square, café and small
business units to existing public realm
Full Planning Permission 5 September 2017

W/30943 Proposed 1 X DSLAM green telecomms
cabinet on a concrete plinth
Telecom prior approval not required 30 September 2014

Page 93




W/21169 Erection of a two-storey building for
retail shops and offices
Outline planning permission 10 September 2009

W/00768 Siting of a retail development
Outline planning permission 12 September 1997

D4/24093  Publ
[...]
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other
Conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the
form of a Breach of Condition Notice.

Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application,
including any other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s
website (www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk).

Page 102


http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/

Agenda Iltem 6.1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 27™ JULY, 2017
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny [Chair]
Councillors:
S.M. Allen, L.R. Bowen, J.M. Charles, I.W. Davies, P.M. Edwards, W.T. Evans,
S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, A.C.J. Jones, D. Jones, H.l. Jones,
M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, K. Madge, G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams

The following Officers were in attendance:

Mrs L. Quelch - Head of Planning
Mr G. Noakes - Senior Development Management Officer (East)
Mr J. Thomas - Senior Development Management Officer (South)
Mr S. Thomas - Senior Development Management Officer (West)
Mr S. Murphy - Senior Solicitor
Mr K. James - Assistant Engineer Planning Liaison
Mrs M. Evans - Principal Democratic Services Officer

Thomas

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen : 10.00 a.m. - 11.20 a.m.
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J.A. Davies and B.A.L.
Roberts.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Mrs Llinos Quelch, Head of Planning declared an interest in the following
applications as she knows the applicant:-

W/34736 Change of Use of former chapel to camera shop. Works to
include the removal of fixed pews, a large number of repairs to
the existing building, the introduction of a new mezzanine floor
and staircase, new internal security shutters to the ground
floor windows and the widening of an external doorway to the
rear of the building at Zion Chapel, Mansel Street,
Carmarthen, SA31 1QZ [Full Planning]

W/34737 Change of Use of former chapel to camera shop. Works to
include the removal of fixed pews, a large number of repairs to
the existing building, the introduction of a new mezzanine floor
and staircase, new internal security shutters to the ground
floor windows and the widening of an external doorway to the
rear of the building at Zion Chapel, Mansel Street,
Carmarthen, SA31 1QZ [Listed Building]

3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

3.1 RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted
subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the
Head of Planning and or reported at the meeting:-

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
¢ Your counciLdoitonline Page 103
“ty Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



E/34907 | Mixed Use Development Consisting of Al, Office and
Residential Elements at Former Police Station and
Courthouse Site, Margaret Street, Ammanford, SA18
2NP

E/35622 | Conversion of Former Courthouse to Offices at
Former Courthouse, Margaret Street, Ammanford,
SA18 2NP

4, AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

4.1 RESOLVED that the following planning application be granted subject
to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of
Planning and or reported at the meeting:-

S/35440 | Residential development — demolition of existing
bungalow and replace with 3 bedroom residential
dwelling at O’keip, Ocean View, Burry Port,
Carmarthenshire, SA16 ODW

4.2  UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that consideration of the following
planning applications be deferred to enable the Committee to
undertake site visits:-

S/34537 | Construction of 8 houses together with associated
vehicular and pedestrian accesses, car parking,
landscaping, drainage and other ancillary
development at land on eastern side of Heol Bronallt,
Hendy, Llanelli.

REASON: To enable the Committee to assess the
suitability of the site in view of concerns regarding
the steepness of the site and access issues.

S/35403 | Outline application for residential development at

[...]
tion and left the
meeting prior to the consideration and determination
thereof.]

MINUTES - 13TH JUNE 2017

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13™
June, 2017 be approved and signed as a correct record.

CHAIR DATE

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
¢ Your counciLdoitonline Page 105
“ty Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



[Please note: these minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the Agenda
for the meeting, which may differ from that on any webcast recording as
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt
with first.]

wor Sip Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
Page 106 ¢ YOUR couNnciL doitonline
ity Cou® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Agenda Iltem 6.2

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 8 August 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair)

Councillors:

S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, P.M. Edwards, W.T. Evans,

J.K. Howell, J.D. James, A.C.J. Jones, D. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, K. Madge and
B.A.L. Roberts

Also in attendance:
Councillor E.G. Thomas who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application
E/35395.

The following Officers were in attendance:

L. Quelch, Head of Planning;

G. Noakes, Senior Development Management Officer [East];
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor;

J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 12.00pm - 1.00pm
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L. Bowen, J. Gilasbey,
H.l. Jones and J.E. Williams.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Councillor | Minute Number Nature of Interest
K. Lloyd 3.1 — Planning Application E/35395 - Member of the
Retrospective Permission for already Campaign for Real Ale

constructed brewery shed in situ on land at
Evan Evans Brewery, 1 Rhosmaen Street,
Llandeilo, SA19 6LU

A. Lenny 3.1 — Planning Application E/35395 - Member of his fami
[...]
R. Bowen, J.M. Charles, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, P.M. Edwards,
W.T. Evans, S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, A.C. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis,
K. Lloyd, K. Madge, G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams

Also in attendance:

Councillor A. James, who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application
E/33695

Councillor G. Thomas

The following Officers were in attendance:

Mr J. Edwards - Development & Built Heritage Manager
Mr R. Jones - Development Management Officer (West)
Mr R. Davies - Development Management Officer (South)
Mr K. Phillips - Development Management Officer (East)
Mr T. Boothroyd - Development Management Officer (South)
Mr S. Murphy - Senior Solicitor

Mr K. James - Assistant Engineer Planning Liaison
Mrs M. Evans Principal Democratic Services Officer
Thomas

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen : 10.00 a.m. - 11.35 a.m.
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D. Jones, H.I. Jones and
B.A.L. Roberts.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest
J.D. James 4.1 - Planning Application | He is a patron of Burry
S/34402 — Demolition of former | Port Town Band.
Copperworks  School and
develop up to 9 new homes at
former Copperworks Infants

School, land at Morlan
Terrace, Burry Port, SA16
OND.

3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

3.1  UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the
Report/Addendum of the Head of Planning and or reported at the
meeting:-

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
¢ Your counciLdoitonline Page 111
“ty Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



E/35527 | Detached garage at 1 Bryn Road, Penygroes, Llanelli,
SAl14 7PW

[NOTE: Officers pointed out that there was a
discrepancy in the plans for this application and clarified
that reference to east and west was incorrect and should
be reversed.

3.2  UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that consideration of the following
planning application be deferred to enable the Committee to undertake
a site visit:-

E/33695 | Full planning for the erection of a poultry unit on
farm to accommodate free range chickens (egg
production) together with associated feed bins,
internal farm access and associated works at Godre
Garreg, Llangadog, SA19 9DA.

A representation was received requesting that the
Committee undertake a site visit.

REASON: To enable the Committee to view the
access arrangements in view of highway safety
concerns.

In line with the Planning Committee Protocol, the objector
who had requested to speak on this application opted to
make his representations at today’s meeting rather than
at the meeting following the site visit. There Committee
thereupon proceeded to receive a representation
objecting to the proposed development, which re-iterated
some of the points detailed within the Head of Planning’s
written report and included the following:-

e there are traffic issues relating to the application
site as part of it is privately owned common land;

e the road network is not suitable for heavy duty
traffic;

e close proximity to several residential properties,
some as close as 37m;

¢ noise nuisance from the fans which will be on
constantly during warm weather;

e there will be airborne pollution and smell
contamination;

e pest control will have to be increased in the area;

e detrimental impact on the Tywi Valley Special
Landscape Area.

The applicants’ agent responded to the issues raised.

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
Page 112 ¢ YOur counciLdoitonline
“nty Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



4,

AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

4.1 RESOLVED that the following planning application be granted subject
to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of
Planning and or reported at the meeting:-

S/34402 | Demolition of former Copperworks School and
develop up to 9 new homes at former Copperworks
Infants School, land at Morlan Terrace, Burry Port,
SA16 OND

[NOTE: Councillor J.D. James, having earlier declared
an interest in this application, left the meeting prior to the
consideration and determination thereof.]

4.2  UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that consideration of the following
planning application be deferred to enable the Committee to undertake
a site visit:-

S/34071 | Inert waste processing centre at Former Morlais
Colliery, Pontardulais Road, LIangennech, Llanelli,
SA14 8YN.

REASON: To enable the Committee to view the access
arrangements in view of highway safety concerns.

AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5.1 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the
Report/Addendum of the Head of Planning and or reported at the
meeting:-

W/35759 | Single detached residential dwelling at plot ad]
Bryneglur, heol y Foel, Foelgastell, SA14 7ET

5.2 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that consideration of the following
planning application be deferred to enable the Committee to undertake
a site visit:-

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
¢ Your counciLdoitonline Page 113
“ty Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



W/35554 | New public square, café and small business units to
existing public realm at Jacksons Lane Square,
Carmarthen, SA31 1QD

REASON: To enable the Committee to view the site in
view of concerns of the scale and size of the proposed
development.

In accordance with the Planning Committee Protocol, the
objectors who had requested to speak in relation to this
application, opted to make their representations at the
meeting following the site visit.

6. MINUTES
6.1. 13TH JUNE, 2017

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on 13" June, 2017 be approved and signed as a correct
record.

6.2. 29TH JUNE, 2017

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on 29" June, 2017 be approved and signed as a correct
record.

6.3. 11TH JULY, 2017
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the

Committee held on 11" JuLY, 2017 be approved and signed as a correct
record.

CHAIR DATE

[Please note these minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast
recording as applications with members of the public attending to speak
would have been dealt with first.]

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
Page 114 ¢ YOur counciLdoitonline
“nty Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



	Agenda
	3 AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	4 AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	5 AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	6.1 27TH JULY 2017
	6.2 8TH AUGUST 2017
	6.3 24TH AUGUST 2017



Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2017
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair)

Councillors:
L.R. Bowen, J.M. Charles, |.W. Davies, P.M. Edwards, W.T. Evans, S.J.G. Gilasbey,
J.D. James, C. Jones, D. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, K. Madge and G.B. Thomas

Also in attendance:
Councillor P.M. Hughes, who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning
Application W/35461.

The following Officers were in attendance:

L. Quelch, Head of Planning

G. Noakes, Senior Development Management Officer [East]
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South]
S.W. Thomas, Senior Enforcement and Monitoring Officer

K. James, Assistant Engineer Planning Liaison

S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor

J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen — 10:00am - 11:40am

[Note: In order to resolve technical difficulties, the Committee adjourned at 10:45a.m. and
reconvened at 11:05a.m.]

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. Allen, J.A. Davies,
H.l. Jones, J.K. Howell, B.A.L. Roberts and J.E. Williams.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest

G. B. Thomas 4.2 — Planning Application S/35823 His Son is the
Demolition of the existing dwelling (Hen | applicant.
Goitre) and construction of 1 no 4
bedroom two storey detached dwelling
at Hen Goitre, Hendy, Llanelli, SA4 0YQ

3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

3.1  RESOLVED that in accordance with the Addendum of the Head of Planning
and at the request of the applicant’s agent, the following planning
application be deferred to a future meeting.

E/35478 | Repair and conversion of Salem Chapel in to 1
residential dwelling at Salem Chapel, Campbell Road,
Llandybie, Ammanford, SA18 3UP

o Siv Gac - EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oo Sir Gér wwwisirgar.llyw.cymru
A

Carmarthenshire . .
> YOUR counciLdoitonline

Q, aa2”, 4
Yty cons® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

4.1

4.2

4.3

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of
the Head of Planning and or reported at the meeting:-

S/33277

Residential development at land adjoining Maretta, Five
Roads, Llanelli, SA15 5YT

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of
the Head of Planning and or reported at the meeting:-

S/35823

Demolition of the existing dwelling (Hen Goitre) and
construction of 1 no 4 bedroom two storey detached
dwelling at Hen Goitre, Hendy, Llanelli, SA4 0YQ

NOTE: Councillor G. B. Thomas having earlier declared an
interest in this application left the meeting prior to the
consideration and determination thereof.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that consideration of the following planning
applications be deferred to enable the Committee to undertake site visits:-

S/35875

Residential development - revised outline planning for 3
detached dwellings (resubmission of S/33484 - appeal
refused 25/11/16) at land adjacent to Hen Soar Fach,
Mynachlog Road, Pontyberem, Llanelli, SA15 5EY

REASON: to enable the Committee to assess the potential
impact the development may have on car parking and traffic
flow.

S/35189

Siting of two detached dwelling houses at land at former
Cwmblawd Sawmills, Llannon Road, Pontyberem, Llanelli,
SA15 5NB

REASON: to afford the new cohort of Planning Committee
members the opportunity of visiting the site on the basis only 6
of its current members were members of the Planning
Committee prior to the 2017 Elections in May. The site was
previously visited on 19t April 2017.

o Sir GACDA EICH cYNGorRarleinamdani
oo Sir Gér wwwisirgar.llyw.cymru
A

Carmarthenshire . .
> YOUR counciLdoitonline

Q, aa2”, 4
Yty cons® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5.1  The Senior Enforcement and Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that
the following application had been withdrawn for consideration at the meeting
in order to resolve additional issues and concerns that have been raised.

W/35336

Proposed residential dwelling at Land at Frondeg, 2 Bro
Rhydybont, Llanybydder, SA40 9QX

5.2 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that consideration of the following planning
application be deferred to enable the Committee to undertake a site visit:-

W/35461

Construction of 30 no. residential dwellings and associated
site infrastructure works (amended site) at land at the rear of
Cae Ffynnon, Bancyfelin, Carmarthen, SA33 5DQ

A representation was received from the local member requesting
that the Committee undertake a site visit.

REASON: To enable the Committee to view the proposed
location of the development and consider the concerns in
relation to:-
e regarding surface water and flooding in the area;
e its potential impact on the village of Bancyfelin;
e the current parking issues at the village school and
highways safety concerns.

It was noted that Councillor P. Hughes is an Executive Board
Member and not a Member of the Planning Committee as stated
within the report.

In line with the Planning Committee Protocol, one of the objectors
who had requested to speak on this application opted to make
representation at today’s meeting rather than at the meeting
following the site visit. The Committee thereupon proceeded to
receive a representation objecting to the proposed development,
which re-iterated some of the points detailed within the Head of
Planning’s written report and included the following:-

e Concerns about surface water and flooding in the area.

e Existing issues and removing natural drainage likely to
increase issues which already exist along High St and cause a
flooding problem for residents of the street.

e That the application does not make any reference to part of
the development being built on a flood plain.

[Note: the objector provided Planning Officers with video
evidence of surface water flow in the area during heavy rain fall.]

The applicants’ agent opted to make representations at the
meeting of the site visit.

o Siv Gac - EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oo Sir Gér wwwisirgar.llyw.cymru
A

Carmarthenshire . .
> YOUR counciLdoitonline

Q, aa2”, 4
Yty cons® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



5.3 RESOLVED that the following planning application be granted subject to the
conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of Planning and
or reported at the meeting:-

W/35973

NEW PUBLIC SQUARE, CAFE AND SMALL BUSINESS UNITS
TO EXISTING PUBLIC REALM REQUIRING THE REMOVAL
OF EXISTING WALLS/RAILINGS AT JACKSONS LANE
SQUARE, CARMARTHEN, SA31 1QD

Representations were received objecting to the application re-
iterating the points detailed within the Head of Planning’s report
with the main emphasis being the impact on the conservation
area via the replacement of over 50% of the greenery with a hard
paved area, the provision of a large television screen and the
considered view that the application was contrary to national and
local planning policies SP1 and GP1.

The Chair reminded both objectors and members of the Planning
Committee of the nature of the planning application, which was
requiring the removal of existing walls and railings only.

A representation was received in support of the proposed
development and the views expressed that should the application
be granted the plans would reinforce local character that would
respect and enhance the local setting and the cultural and historic
qualities of the plan area.

MINUTES

6.1. 27TH JULY 2017

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 27th
July 2017 be signed as a correct record.

6.2. 8TH AUGUST 2017

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 8th
August 2017 be signed as a correct record.

6.3. 24TH AUGUST 2017

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 24th
August 2017 be signed as a correct record.

CHAIR

DATE

[Please note these minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the agenda
for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt

with first.]

o Siv Gac - EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oo Sir Gér wwwisirgar.llyw.cymru
A

Carmarthenshire . .
> YOUR counciLdoitonline

Q, aa2”, 4
Yty cons® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



